## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY	CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	I	Name	Execution Date			
Peter George Sanders	6		02/03/2009			
Hemendra Parakrama	Bandara Dassanay	ake	03/02/2009			
Andrew Mark Withers			03/02/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	Rotork Controls Lin	nited				
Street Address:	Brassmill Lane, Lov	ver Weston				
City:	Bath					
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	1				
Postal Code:	BA1 3JQ					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Ty		Number	12307823			
Application Number: 12307823						
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA		\$40.00			
Fax Number:	(414)978-875 <sup>-</sup>	l l	\$40			
		/hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	СН			
Phone: 414-277-5000						
	414-277-5000					
-		aw@quarles.com	•			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	kathleen.mcgr					
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	kathleen.mcgr QUARLES & F 411 E. WISCC	BRADY LLP DNSIN AVENUE				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	kathleen.mcgr QUARLES & E 411 E. WISCC c/o George E.	BRADY LLP DNSIN AVENUE Haas				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	kathleen.mcgr QUARLES & E 411 E. WISCC c/o George E.	BRADY LLP DNSIN AVENUE				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	kathleen.mcgr QUARLES & E 411 E. WISCC c/o George E. MILWAUKEE,	BRADY LLP DNSIN AVENUE Haas				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	kathleen.mcgr QUARLES & E 411 E. WISCC c/o George E. MILWAUKEE, NUMBER:	BRADY LLP DNSIN AVENUE Haas WISCONSIN 53202-4497				

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter George SANDERS of Bath, UK; Hemendra Parakrama Bandara DASSANAYAKE, of Dagenhahm, UK; and Andrew Mark WITHERS of Chippenham, UK; have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled IMPROVEMENTS TO VALVE ACTUATORS, filed as Great Britain Patent Application 0613662.6 on July 10, 2006, and PCT International Patent Application PCT/GB2007/002531 filed on July 09, 2007, and U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/307,823 filed on January 07, 2009, preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, ROTORK CONTROLS LIMITED. (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a corporation having a place of business at Brassmill Lane, Lower Weston, BATH BA1 3JQ, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the locations and on the dates indicated with our signatures.

Date: 3 Fob 2007.

WITNESS:

Date:	3rd	FEB	2002
Date:	3rd	Feb.	2009

22 lis	(SEAL)
Peter George SANDERS	
C.R.Wy	
CHRISTOPHER	20BIN WILECEINS
J. Sandes	-
JACKIE SAI	VDERS

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022506 FRAME: 0342

(SEAL) Hemendra Parakrama Bandara DASSANAYAKE

WITNESS:

Date:

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Date: 3/2/2009

WITNESS:

Date: 03/02/09Date: 03/02/09

Andrew Mark WITHERS (SEAL)

CHRISTOPHER ROBIN WIGO NIGONS

MARK WILLIAM HARRIS.

.

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022506 FRAME: 0343

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Peter George SANDERS of Bath, UK; Hemendra Parakrama Bandara DASSANAYAKE, of Dagenhahm, UK; and Andrew Mark WITHERS of Chippenham, UK; have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled IMPROVEMENTS TO VALVE ACTUATORS, filed as Great Britain Patent Application 0613662.6 on July 10, 2006, and PCT International Patent Application PCT/GB2007/002531 filed on July 09, 2007, and U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/307,823 filed on January 07, 2009, preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, ROTORK CONTROLS LIMITED. (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a corporation having a place of business at Brassmill Lane, Lower Weston, BATH BA1 3JQ, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE. for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof. for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together, with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the locations and on the dates indicated with our signatures.

Date:

WITNESS:

Peter George SANDERS

Date:		

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022506 FRAME: 0344

\_\_\_\_\_(SEAL)

Date: 2 <sup>nd</sup> March 2009	K Duch Hemendra Parakratha Bandara DASSANAYAI	
WITNESS: THOMAS DOUGLAS STEEL	- incast	
Date: 200 MARCH 2009	IN TU	
Date:	$\mathcal{O}$	
		•
WITNESS: MARCEL MEDVEC	Andrew Mark WITHERS	.L)
WITNESS: MARCEL MEDUEC		
Date: 2nd March 2000		
Date:		

Page 2 of 2

.